	SINGAPORE NATIONAL PARA GAMES (SNPG)
Formerly known as National Disability League

	Singapore Disability Sports Council 
3 Stadium Drive #01-34 Singapore 397630
Tel: (+65) 6342 3501 
Fax: (+65) 6342 0961
Email: snpg@sdsc.org.sg 



TOURNAMENT INFORMATION

INTRODUCTION
The Singapore National Para Games (SNPG) formerly known as the National Disability League is a multi-sport tournament to promote sports and nurture healthy lifestyle amongst persons with disabilities and provide local competitiveness opportunities. 
It serves as a platform for individuals to participate in competition on both a recreational and competitive level, as well as to create greater awareness of disability sports to the general community. In addition, an avenue to identify potential athletes who can represent Singapore at regional and international competitions.
The SNPG 2016 will see to sport competitions spanning over 2 months, from 6 August 2016 to 1 October 2016 across 19 sports offered: Archery, Athletics, Badminton, Basketball 3 on 3, Boccia, Chess, Equestrian, Football, Goalball, Handcycling, Lawn Bowls, Powerchair Football, Powerlifting, Sailing, Shooting, Swimming, Table Tennis, Tenpin Bowling, Wheelchair Basketball 3 on 3.

GENERAL RULES & REGULATIONS
1. Eligibility 

	Division
	Eligibility
	Events (Individual & Team)

	Open
	≥ 18 years old
	Men’s / Women’s / Mixed

	Under 17
	15 – 17 years old
	Boy’s / Girl’s / Mixed

	Under 15
	13 – 15 years old
	Boy’s / Girl’s / Mixed

	Under 12
	10 – 12 years old
	Boy’s / Girl’s / Mixed



1.1 Open to all Singapore Citizens, Permanent Residents and Foreigners with valid passes as follows: student pass; long term pass; dependent’s pass; work permit; S pass; or employment pass AND with a permanent disability.
1.2 Participants must be 10 years of age and older by 31st December 2016 (Calculation: 2016 minus Year Born).
1.3 Participants who opt to participate in a higher division is subjected to the approval of the Organising Committee. 
1.4 For sport – individual events, participants can compete in ONE DIVISION only.
1.5 For sport – team events, participants can compete EITHER in their RESPECTIVE DIVISION OR A HIGHER DIVISION.
1.6 The Organising Committee reserves the right to combine and/or cancel events, in accordance with final entries.
1.7 Participants who are 18 years old and below, must obtain parental/legal guardian consent for their participation in the tournament. Complete and submit Indemnity and Parent Consent Form.

2. Registration 

2.1 Registration closes on 20 July 2016. 
2.2 Participants may register online or download the registration forms (Individual & Team Events) through the official event page: http://sdsc.org.sg/events/singapore-national-para-games-2016/
2.3 For team events, the person in charge/team manager/captain shall register on behalf of the team. He/she shall be the main point of contact for the Organising Committee.
2.4 For replacement of participants, Participant Replacement Form must be completed and submitted to the SNPGOC 1 week in advance before the event.
2.5 Acceptance of late entries/replacement form is subjected to the sole discretion of the Organising Committee. 
2.6 Completed registration forms are to be submitted via email/fax and attention to:
SNPG Organising Committee 2016 (SNPGOC)
Tel: (+65) 6342 3501
Fax: (+65) 6342 0961
Email: snpg@sdsc.org.sg 

3. T-shirt Sizing

	[image: t-shirt measurement pic]
	Size
	XXS
	XS
	S
	M
	L
	XL
	XXL
	XXXL

	
	Body Length (B)
	24
	25
	26
	27
	28
	29
	30
	31

	
	Chest (A)
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22
	23
	24



4. Registration Fees

	Event
	Max no. of pax
	Fee

	Individual
	1
	[bookmark: _GoBack]$3.00/pax/event

	Team : Doubles, Trios
	2 , 3
	

	Team :
Basketball 3 on 3
Football

Goalball
Powerchair Football
Wheelchair Basketball 3 on 3
	
5
8 (5-a-side);
10 (7-a-side)
5
5
5
	

	Institution / Organisation
	≤ 50 pax
	$100.00

	
	≥ 50 pax
	$200.00


5. Payment Mode

5.1 Payment shall be made either in cash or cheque to SNPGOC. Cheque to be made payable to “SINGAPORE DISABILITY SPORTS COUNCIL”. 
5.2 Invoice/receipt of registration fees will be issued after final confirmation of entries.
5.3 All payment shall be made before commencement of event. 

6. Awards

6.1 Medals and prize vouchers will be awarded to the top 3 placing of each event with at least 4 participants/teams.
6.2 For events with less than 4 participants/teams, the ‘minus one’ rule shall apply in the awarding of prize vouchers i.e. event with only 3 participants, all 3 will be awarded medals but only the 1st and 2nd placing will be awarded with prize vouchers.

7. Protests

7.1 Protests in the fielding of ineligible player(s) must be lodged to the SNPGOC present on-site within 30 minutes upon commencement of the competition.
7.2 Decision made by the SNPGOC from any protests shall be final with no further appeal.

8. Medical

8.1 Medics and first aid services are available at each competition venue. Ambulance is deployed based on the nature and degree of risk of the sport.

9. General Enquiries 

For more information on Singapore National Para Games 2016 (SNPG), contact the Organising Committee –  

	Tel: (+65) 6342 3501
Fax: (+65) 6342 0961
	Email: snpg@sdsc.org.sg

	Attention to:

Sport Competitions – 
Ms. Dilys Goh | Ms. Wong Mei Ling 
Mr. Kang Tze Wei | Mr. Loh Ngiap Kiang
	

Communications, Media, Volunteer Management –  
Ms. Stefanie Pitchian





	Organised by: 
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